

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013–2014 #45</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Robert Bows and Jason Bosch,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Don Childears and Barbara M.A. Walker,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, Jason Gelender, and Daniel Domenico.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondent Don Childears:</p> <p>Name(s): Jason R. Dunn, #33011 Michael D. Hoke, #41034</p> <p>Address: BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432</p> <p>Phone Number: 303.223.1100 FAX Number: 303.223.1111 E-mail: jdunn@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case Number: 2013SA231</p>
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DON CHILDEARS</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Nature of the Measure.....	1
1. The Measure would create a state bank and would also separately create a mechanism for the state to enjoy revenue and issue multi-year debt exempt from TABOR restrictions. ....	1
B. The Measure is substantively identical to a previous measure rejected by the Title Board on single-subject grounds. ....	5
1. The Title Board found that Initiative 2013–2014 No. 39 failed to satisfy the single-subject requirement. ....	5
2. The May 15, 2013 Rehearing on Initiative 2013–2014 No. 39.....	5
C. The Title Board here rejected Initiative No. 45 on single-subject grounds.....	12
1. The August 21, 2013 Hearing.....	12
2. The September 4, 2013 Rehearing on the Measure.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument .....	16
A. The Title Board properly declined to exercise jurisdiction to set a title because the Initiative contains multiple separate subjects having no necessary or proper connection. ....	16
1. Standard of Review.....	16
2. The single-subject requirement was intended to limit the power to enact laws through initiative.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Initiatives that seek to alter aspects of TABOR pose a heightened risk of failing to satisfy the single-subject requirement.....	20
4. The Court should uphold the Title Board’s determination that the Initiative impermissibly contains multiple separate subjects that are not dependent upon each other. ....	22
B. In the event the Court reverses the determination of the Title Board, the Initiative must be remanded to the Title Board to determine whether the measure is too vague to set a title. ....	26
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Catron v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Archuleta Cnty.</i> , 18 Colo. 553, 33 P. 513 (1893) .....	19
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249, 253 (Colo. 1999) .....	17
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999–2000 No. 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010) .....	17
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997- 1998 No. 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1196 (Colo. 1998) .....	22
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to Constitution of State of Colo. Adding Subsection (10) to Sec. 20 of Art. X (Amend Tabor 25)</i> , 900 P.2d 121, 125 (Colo. 1995) .....	17, 20
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II (“Waters II”)</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 & n.2 (Colo. 1995) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 1997–98 No. 84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	21, 25

### STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5 .....	18, 19
C.R.S. § 11-10.5-101 .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. X, § 16 .....	6, 22
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 (TABOR).....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	6, 23
Colo. Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	6, 23
